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FEBRUARY 17, 2016 MINUTES

A Regular meeting of the Township of Roxbury Planning Board was held on February 17, 2016, at 7:30 p.m. in the Municipal Building at 1715 Rt. 46, Ledgewood, N.J.  After a Salute to the Flag Chairman Charles Bautz read the Open Public Meetings Act.

ROLL CALL:

PRESENT:
Tom Carey, James Rilee, Michael Shadiack, Robert DeFillippo, Mike DiDomenico, Amy Overman, John Wetzel, Shawn Potillo, Charles Bautz
ABSENT:
Jacqueline Vitiello, Bill Silcox 
STAFF:
Tom Germinario, Esq., Russell Stern, P.P., Dan Flynn, P.E. for Paul Ferriero, P.E. 
MINUTES: January 6, 2016 correction and January 20, 2016
Motion to approve the correction to the January 6, 2016 minutes and to approve the January 20, 2016 minutes was made by Mr. Carey and seconded by Mr. DeFillippo.  Mr. Rilee would like to see more of the Boards’ comments reflected in the minutes especially when addressing the public’s comments.
Ayes;  Mr. Carey, Mr. Rilee, Mr. DeFillippo, Ms. Overman, Mr. DiDomenico, Mr. Wetzel, Mr. Potillo, Mr. Bautz

Abstain:  Mr. Shadiack
Noes:  None

MOTION APPROVED
RESOLUTIONS:

PBA-15-018  SENECA HILLS CORPORATION, BLOCK 6401, LOT 3  27-29 Emmans Road Preliminary Major Subdivision for five lots.  R-3 Zone
ROXBURY TOWNSHIP PLANNING BOARD

RESOLUTION OF MEMORIALIZATION

 Decided:  January 20, 2016

 Memorialized:  February 17, 2016

IN THE MATTER OF SENECA HILLS CORPORATION

PRELIMINARY MAJOR SUBDIVISION APPROVAL

BLOCK 6401, LOT 3

APPLICATION NO. PBA-15-018

WHEREAS, Seneca Hills Corporation (hereinafter the "Applicant") applied to the Roxbury Township Planning Board (hereinafter the "Board") for preliminary major subdivision approval on 10/29/15; and

WHEREAS, the application was deemed complete by the Board, and a public hearing was held on 1/20/16; and

WHEREAS, it has been determined that the Applicant has complied with all procedural requirements, rules and regulations of the Board, and that all required provisions of procedural compliance have been filed with the Board; and

WHEREAS, the Board makes the following findings and conclusions based upon the documents, testimony and other evidence comprising the hearing record:

1.  The property which is the subject of the application consists of 154,392.95± square feet (3.544 acres) located in the R-3 Residence District (15,000 square feet minimum lot size requirement). It has 466.81 feet of frontage along Emmans Road and 27.13 feet along Bari Drive. The parcel contains two detached single family dwellings and a detached garage. Each of the existing home are accessed by their own driveway. The dwellings share a common well and are individually serviced by sanitary sewer. The southerly half of the property is wooded and contains the remnants of two old stone barn foundations.  The property is surrounded by single family dwellings similarly zoned R-3 Residence District. Wetlands are not present on the parcel or adjoining lots.

2.  The development of the subject property proposed by the Applicant comprises major preliminary subdivision approval to create a total of five (5) lots. The two existing dwellings will be placed on their own individual lot and two new single-family lots will be created along the remaining frontage of Emmans Road. A fifth parcel will be created in a flag lot configuration off of Bari Drive. It will have 27.13 feet of frontage and a “pole” length of approximately 150 feet before reaching the “flag” portion of the lot.

· Lot 3.01 - 51,031.69 square feet (existing dwelling and detached garage)

· Lot 3.02 – 29,396.30 square feet (existing dwelling)

· Lot 3.03 – 15,000 square feet (proposed dwelling Emmans Road)

· Lot 3.04 – 15,000 square feet (proposed dwelling Emmans Road)

· Lot 3.05 – 40,000 square feet (proposed dwelling Bari Drive)

All parcels satisfy the minimum R-3 lot size requirement of 15,000 square feet. The proposed lots will be serviced by public sewer and individual private wells.

3.  The proposed development of the subject property to which the Board’s decision herein pertains is depicted and described in the following drawings and/or plans:

Prepared by Wunner Engineering Associates – dated 9/28/15, revised 12/3/15

· Sheet 1, Cover Sheet

· Sheet 2, Boundary & Topographic Survey Existing Conditions Map

· Sheet 3, Preliminary Major Subdivision Plat

· Sheet 4, Overall Layout/Lot grading Plan

· Sheet 5, Soil Erosion & Sediment Control Notes and Detail Sheet & Construction Details

4.  In support of the application, the Applicant submitted the following documents, which are part of the hearing record:

1.
Planning Board Application, prepared by Nicholas J. Wunner, PE, PLS, dated 9/4/15

2. 
Completeness Checklist 

3. 
Property deed

4. 
Correspondence from Nicholas J. Wunner, PE, PLS dated 12/7/15

5. 
Wetlands/Transition Area Letter from Environmental Technology, Inc. dated 8/24/15 

6. 
Sanitary Sewer Availability Letter from Melanie Michetti, PE, CME dated 8/26/15 

7. 
Tree Removal Permit Application dated 12/7/15

5.  The Board’s planning and engineering professionals and/or consultants submitted the following reports concerning their respective reviews of the application, which are part of the hearing record:

Russell Stern, PP, AICP, LLA, dated 1/15/16

Paul Ferriero, PE, PP, CME, LEED, dated 1/14/16

6.  Township officials and/or agencies submitted the following reports concerning their reviews of the application, which are part of the hearing record:

Michael Kobylarz, PE, PP, CME, Township Engineer,

Dated 1/19/16

Melanie Michetti, PE, CME, Sr. Assistant Township Engineer, dated 8/26/15

7.  In the course of the public hearings, the following exhibits were marked and are part of the hearing record:

A-1
Colored rendering of Sheet 2, Existing

Conditions

A-2
Conceptual Lot Layout B

A-3
Colored rendering of Sheet 3, Subdivision Plat

A-4
Colored rendering of Sheet 4, Lot Grading Plan

A-5
Prototype Dwelling Architectural Drawing

8.  In the course of the public hearings, the Applicant was represented by Ronald Heymann, Esq., and the Applicant presented the testimony of the following witnesses, which testimony is part of the hearing record:

David Seneca, Applicant’s principal owner

Nicholas Wunner, PE, PLS, Applicant’s Engineer

9.  In the course of the public hearings, the Board received and considered comments on the proposed development from the following members of the public, whose comments are part of the hearing record:

Richard Crammond, 4 Bari Drive

Al Franz & Mrs. Franz, 3 Bari Drive

Ed Becker, 32 Emmans Road

Devlin Gualtieri, 212 Monroe Street

10.  The development of the subject property as proposed by the Applicant requires relief from the following land use provisions of the Township ordinances as to which the Board has made the following findings:

A variance is necessary from Section 13-7.1301D6, which requires a minimum side yard setback of 10 feet. By placing the existing homes on individual lots (3.01 and 3.02), a side yard setback variance of 9.1 feet is created for each dwelling. Since approval of the variance will eliminate the more substantive nonconformity of have two dwellings on a single parcel, the Board finds that the public benefits associated with this non-conformity outweigh the detriments and warrant relief pursuant to NJSA 40:55D-70(c)(2).

Variances are necessary from Section 13-7.1301D2(a) and 3(a), which requires a minimum lot width at setback of 100 feet and minimum frontage of 90 feet, respectively.  Lot 3.05 is located along Bari Drive and the applicant proposes a lot width of 31.24 feet and frontage of 27.13 feet. The Board notes that, although this is a pre-existing lot configuration along Bari Drive, the parcel will now be utilized as the sole access to a proposed dwelling. As a justification for variance relief, the Board finds an alternate subdivision, as depicted in Exhibit A-2, could be accomplished with a cul-de-sac road, but is less desirable and would increase impervious coverage, stormwater runoff, and long term municipal maintenance expenses. Therefore, the public benefits associated with this relief outweigh its detriments pursuant to NJSA 40:55D-70(c)(2).

A design waiver is necessary from Section 13-8.602A, which requires a 30’ half width road right-of-way and an 18’ wide half wide cartway on Emmans Road; however, municipal regulation in this matter is superseded by RSIS.  The Board agrees with the Township Engineer’s assessment that Applicant’s proposed right-of-way dedication of 8.5 feet is sufficient and grants a de minimis exception for the cartway width.

Design waivers are necessary from Sections 13-8.608 and 13-8.610A as curbs and sidewalks, respectively, are not provided along Emmans Road or sidewalks along Bari Drive. Municipal regulation in this matter is superseded by RSIS. The Board has no objection, as such improvements do not exist except for curb along Bari Drive, and grants a de minimis exception.

Since the existing overhead utilities servicing the existing dwellings situated on proposed Lots 3.01 and 3.02 traverse across both lots, a design waiver is required to retain these overhead utilities.  The Board finds that continuation of this existing condition is reasonable, subject to any utility easements required.

Under Section 7.818, a waiver is required for steep slope areas, as there will be disturbance of slopes over 15%.  The disturbance of 714 sq. ft. is considered a minor steep slope disturbance under Paragraph I of the Ordinance, since these small, isolated pockets of steep slopes do not represent the character of the area, and the waiver is consistent with good planning.

The Board further finds that the foregoing relief can be granted without substantial detriment to the public good and that the granting of this relief will not substantially impair the intent and purpose of the zone plan and/or the zoning ordinance.

11.  Several members of the public and neighboring property owners expressed concern that the proposed development of the subject property would increase stormwater runoff onto neighboring properties.  In response to these concerns, the Board has required, among its conditions of approval, additional stormwater control facilities on proposed lot 3.05, which divert stormwater runoff into the Township’s stormwater inlet on Bari Drive, so as to prevent increased post-development stormwater runoff from flowing off the site onto adjoining lots to the southeast.  The Board has also required, in its conditions of approval, deed restrictions and covenants for lot 3.05 to require maintenance by the owner of that lot of the additional stormwater control facilities and to prohibit disturbance of that lot beyond the limits of disturbance depicted on the approved plans.  Based on the hearing record, the Board finds that the foregoing measures and conditions will avoid significant adverse impacts of stormwater runoff resulting from the proposed development of the subject property on neighboring properties.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board does hereby approve the preliminary major subdivision as depicted and described in the drawings and/or plans referenced hereinabove.  In connection with this approval, the Board grants relief from land use provisions of the Township ordinances in accordance with Section 10 above.

This approval is subject to the following conditions which shall, unless otherwise stated, be satisfied prior to the Board’s signature of the preliminary subdivision drawings:

1.  The existing dwellings are currently serviced by a common well. Each home will now exist on a separate lot, and they shall be served by individual wells, with revised plans noted accordingly.  A separate individual well for Lot 3.02 shall be installed and approved by the required agencies prior to filing of the final major subdivision plat.  Individual wells for Lots 3.03-3.05 shall be installed and approved on a lot-by-lot basis prior to issuance of building permits for the corresponding lots.

2.  Landscaping shall be provided along either side of the Bari Drive driveway, as required by the Township Planner, to help mitigate impacts in this confined area.  The landscaping details shall be added to the plans.

3. Applicant shall cooperate with the owner of Lot 1, should said owner elect to repair the deteriorating railroad tie retaining wall located along the common Lot 1/proposed Lot 3.05 property line.

4. The configuration of proposed lot 3.05 will place the new home to the rear of the existing dwelling on Lot 1. As a part of the tree replacement plan, landscaping along the rear property line of Lot 1 shall be provided, as required by the Township Planner.  The new home on Lot 3.05 will be oriented with its front entrance facing away from Lot 1, and a front-loaded garage may be provided to facilitate such orientation.

5. Section 13-8.612 requires a minimum 5-foot setback between driveway and side property line. The driveway setback dimension shall be provided on either side of the Lot 3.05 driveway at Bari Drive.

6. A side-loaded garage is desirable from a visual perspective and shall be provided where feasible, except for Lot 3.05, where a front-loaded garage may be provided to facilitate facing the home away from the dwelling on Lot 1.

7. Detailed grading/drainage plans shall be submitted to the Township Engineer for review and approval prior to issuance of obtaining building permits (Section 13-8.204C).

8. The installation of street trees for Lot 3.01 and 3.02 shall be bonded or occur prior to final subdivision, Street trees for lots 3.03 to 3.05 shall be installed prior to  the issuance of a certificate of occupancy.

9. The variety of Red Maple shall be identified.

10. As noted on the site plan, underground electric service will be provided to the new dwellings.

11. Prior to final subdivision approval, the applicant shall receive sewer capacity allocation from the Governing Body pursuant to Section 13-8.501.

12. Lot numbers shall be verified by the Township Tax Assessor.

13. Right-of-way dedication deeds shall be submitted for review and approval by the Board Engineer and Board Attorney as well as the Township Attorney.

14. The Applicant shall comply with Section 13-2.402A, Lot Line Revision Fee, prior to the filing of subdivision deeds.

15. Revised plans shall depict additional stormwater facilities on Lot 3.05 to capture and redirect runoff away from adjoining lots to the southeast to the reasonable satisfaction of the Township Engineer.  Curbing and a swale shall be installed on the down/southeast side of the driveway, and the runoff directed to a new stormwater inlet to be installed in the area of the lot where the driveway connects with Bari Drive.  Overflow from the dry well on Lot 3.05 shall be piped to the new inlet, and stormwater from the new inlet will be directly piped into the Township’s stormwater inlet on Bari Drive.  The revised plans shall note that the timing of installation of the aforesaid additional stormwater facilities on Lot 3.05 in relation to the development of Lots 3.03 and 3.04 shall be as directed by the Township Engineer, in order to prevent increased stormwater runoff onto neighboring properties.

16. The revised preliminary subdivision plat and the final subdivision plat shall depict the additional stormwater facilities on Lot 3.05 as required by Condition 15 hereof, with appropriate details.  The preliminary and final subdivision plats shall note that the deed for Lot 3.05 must include a covenant, enforceable by the Township, requiring the owner of that lot to maintain all stormwater facilities located on the property up to and including their point of connection with the Township’s stormwater inlet on Bari Drive.  Further, in the event that the Township must clean or repair said private stormwater pipe in the interest of public health and safety, they shall have the right to do so and all expenses required to do so shall be charged to the subject property owner.  The wording of the deed covenant shall be reviewed and approved by the Board Attorney.

17. The revised preliminary subdivision plat and the final plat shall depict the limits of disturbance on Lot 3.05 and provide metes-and-bounds for same.  The preliminary and final plats shall note that there shall be no further disturbance on Lot 3.05 beyond the depicted limits of disturbance, and that the deed for Lot 3.05 must include a restriction against such further disturbance.  The deed restriction shall be enforceable by the Township, and the wording thereof shall be reviewed and approved by the Board Attorney.

18. Based upon the preliminary tree removal calculations, a total of 44 replacement trees are required (5 for specimen trees and 39 for trees 6” to 24” diameter).

19. The tree replacement plan shall be revised as the 9 street trees cannot be counted as street trees. Landscaping as required by Condition 4 hereof shall be provided to make up the shortfall.

20. Evergreen trees must be specified at a 7 to 8 feet height to be classified as replacement trees.

21. A tree removal permit shall be obtained prior to tree removal/site disturbance.

22. Pursuant to Section 13-11.13c, a performance guarantee shall be submitted in an amount not to exceed 120% of the cost of replacement trees prior to the issuance of a tree removal permit.

23. Stump removal is prohibited until a Soil Moving Permit is issued.

24. As deemed necessary and directed by the Township Engineer, snow fencing for tree preservation shall be installed along the limit of disturbance line prior to tree removal and grading. The timing and specific location of the snow fence installation shall be determined by the Township Engineer. Such language shall be noted on the engineering drawings.

25. The following revisions shall be made to the Subdivision Plans:

A. Sheet 1 – Cover Sheet

1. 
The engineer shall provide an RSIS certification on the cover sheet. Any waivers and exceptions sought from RSIS shall be provided on the plans, including RSIS exceptions for Emmans Road cartway width, curbs and sidewalks.

B. Sheet 2 – Boundary & Topographic Survey

1.
The plans depict the remains of old stone foundations and concrete areas. The foundations/concrete areas shall be noted on the Lot Grading Plan sheet to be completely removed, with the excavation resulting from the removal to be completely backfilled with suitable material and properly compacted. A note shall also be added to that sheet that any existing wells that will no longer be used and septics on the properties are to be properly abandoned in accordance with the requirements of the Health Department.

C. Sheet 3 – Preliminary Major Subdivision Plat

1.
The sewer applicability letter received from the Township Engineering Department notes the request was for the remaining lots and two new building lots, whereas the plans depict two remaining lots and three new building lots. An updated sewer availability letter shall be provided.

2.
Existing steep slope areas and the areas of disturbance shall be depicted on the plans.

3.
Since the existing overhead utilities servicing the existing dwelling situated on proposed Lots 3.01 traverse across Lot 3.02, a utility easement on Lot 3.02 in favor of Lot 3.01 shall be noted on the revised plat, unless a blanket utility easement exists, in which case it shall be referenced on the revised plat.

4.
Lot closure calculations shall be provided for each of the proposed lots, any easements and rights of way dedications.

5.
The following note shall be added to the preliminary major subdivision plats “For each building lot, the rear of the principal building, exclusive of attached decks, must be located not less than eight (8) feet from the rear yard setback line along at least half the width of the rear setback line, in order to allow adequate space for the addition of decks attached to the principal building without encroaching upon the rear yard setback. (Ord. No. 19-02 §1).”

6.
Monuments shall be provided in accordance with R.S. 46:23-9.11. All monuments not installed at the time of final subdivision approval shall require a cash performance bond.

7.
13-8.205D stipulates “Internal grading of a lot as by swale, berm, or other topographical feature designed to intercept and direct stormwater shall be described in the deed in such a way as to give notice to future owners of said property and ensure continued maintenance of the drainage features. Disturbance of these features shall be restricted by deed.” For the swales which have been depicted along the common property line of proposed lot 3.03 and 3.04, easements shall be provided.

D. Sheet 4 – Overall Layout/Lot Grading Plan

1.
The plan requires certification from the Morris County Soil Conservation District.

2.
The tree replacement data is based upon an approximate number of trees to be removed. The applicant shall confirm how the number of trees to be removed has been calculated.

3.
The species of the proposed evergreen trees shall be provided. The plans note the trees are to be 6’ high at the time of planting, while the ordinance (Section 13-11.102) requires evergreen trees to be a minimum of 7’ to 8’ high at the time of planting. The final location of the replacement trees to be planted on the proposed house sites shall be subject to approval from the Township Planner.

4.
The grading plan depicts swales and drywell overflows from lots 3.03 and 3.04 that direct the runoff towards the proposed building site on lot 3.05. The overflow from the drywell on lot 3.03 shall be terminated at least 20’ from the property line.

5.
Soil logs and permeability testing for stormwater management shall be completed on each of the lots prior to the filing of the subdivision map.

6.
The drywell overflow from proposed Lot 3.03 shall not be discharged at the property line to Lot 3.05.

E.
Sheet 5 – Soil Erosion and Sediment Control Notes and Detail Sheet:

1. The plan requires certification from the Morris County Soil Conservation District.

2. The sanitary sewer details are subject to approval from the Township Engineering Department.

3. Final design of drainage improvements for the proposed building lots, including drywell details shown on this sheet, shall be subject to approval from the Township Engineering Department at the time lot grading plans are submitted for building permit approval.

4. “Trench & Pavement Restoration Detail” the 4” thick bituminous stabilized base course shall also specify Mix I-2.

5. The “Typical Drywell Detail” shall specify a riser to grade only.

6. The PVC overflow shall be removed from the drywell detail (except for Lot 3.05).

7. The grate specification (open grate) shall be provided for all proposed drywells.

8. Details for the additional stormwater facilities on Lot 3.05 shall be depicted.



26.  The following construction mitigation measures are hereby made applicable to this project:

A.
Elimination of anti-vandalism horns on equipment.

B.
Work hours shall be limited from 7:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. Monday through Saturday.  No work shall take place on Sundays or holidays except on an emergency basis.  The holidays which shall be observed for purposes of this condition shall be New Year's Day, President's Day, Memorial Day, Independence Day, Labor Day, Thanksgiving and Christmas.  The Applicant shall maintain personnel on site to whom incidents of noise disturbance shall be reported and said personnel shall be authorized to take measures to minimize said disturbances.  As used in this section, “work” shall include both interior and exterior construction.

C.
Anti-litter regulations shall be imposed on site.

D.
The Applicant shall establish regulations for the safe and proper transfer and transport of fuel on site.

E.
Tracking mats shall be located by the Morris County Soil Conservation District and the Township Engineer in such places as to minimize the tracking of dirt and mud onto Emmans Road.

F.
Clean-up and wash-down of trucks and equipment shall be required before leaving the construction site.

G.
Adequate provisions for safe control of employee parking including employees of the contractors and sub-contractors shall be required on site during construction.

H.
During construction, all construction traffic shall enter and exit the site exclusively from Emmans Road.

I.
Violation of any of these construction mitigation measures may result in a stop work order, which order shall remain in full force and effect until the condition is remedied to the satisfaction of the Township Engineer.

27.  Prior to disturbance of the subject property, the Applicant shall comply, to the extent applicable, with the provisions of Ordinance Chapter XVII, “Soil Removal and Soil Relocation.”

28.  The Applicant shall pay a mandatory development fee in accordance with Ordinance Section 13-7.829, or any applicable successor provision of the Township Ordinance and/or State law in effect at the time a building permit is issued.

29.  This approval is subject to all other approvals required by any governmental agency having jurisdiction over the subject property.

30.  This approval is subject to the payment in full by the Applicant of all taxes, fees, escrows, assessments and other amounts due and owing to the Township and/or any agency thereof.

31.  If the Soil Conservation District, Morris County Planning Board, or any other governmental body from which approval is necessary causes, through their examination of the plans as recited in this resolution, any revisions to said plans then, in that event, same shall be submitted to the Planning Board Engineer.  If the Planning Board Engineer deems said revisions to be significant, the Applicant shall return to the Planning Board for further review and approval.

32.  Revised plans shall be submitted within 60 days and must be deemed complete to the satisfaction of the Board Engineer within 6 months of the date of memorialization.  Failure on the part of the Applicant to satisfy this or any other condition of this resolution will result in referral of this matter back to the Planning Board for purposes of deeming the approval null and void.

The undersigned does hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of the Resolution of the Roxbury Township Planning Board memorializing the action taken by the Board at its meeting of 1/20/16.

____________________________

Eugenia Wiss, Secretary

Motion to approve was made by Mr. Rilee and seconded by Mr. Carey
Ayes;  Mr. Carey, Mr. Rilee, Mr. DeFillippo, Ms. Overman, Mr. DiDomenico, Mr. Wetzel, Mr. Potillo, Mr. Bautz

Abstain:  Mr. Shadiack
Noes:  None

MOTION APPROVED
COMPLETENESS:

PBA-15-023 RADHA KISHAN REALTY, LLC. 190 Mt. Arlington Blvd., Block 11301, Lot 16

Minor Site Plan approval for a bar and package store in vacant tenant space.
Mr. Stern made a recommendation the application be deemed complete with completeness waivers.
Motion to deem complete was made by Mr. Carey and seconded by Mr. Wetzel
Ayes;  Mr. Carey, Mr. Shadiack, Mr. DeFillippo, Ms. Overman, Mr. DiDomenico, Mr. Wetzel, Mr. Potillo, Mr. Bautz

Abstain:  Mr. Rilee 
Noes:  None

MOTION APPROVED
APPLICATIONS:

PBA-15-016  THE WESCO COMPANY, INC. D/B/A WESCO FINE FURNITURE  Block 5105, Lot 1  278 Route 10   Minor Site Plan Application.  This matter was originally continued to the February 3, 2016 meeting which was cancelled.  This matter was withdrawn.
PBA-15-023 RADHA KISHAN REALTY, LLC. 190 Mt. Arlington Blvd., Block 11301, Lot 16 Minor Site Plan approval for a bar and package store in vacant tenant space
Mr. Rilee stepped down on this application and recused himself.  Doug Henshaw Esq. represented the applicant.   It was the nature of this alcoholic beverage permit that was the issue of this application.  The notices, reports and floor plans for this space lead you to believe that this is going to be a traditional bar where you sit down, watch TV, have a drink and hang out but that is not the case here.  This site would not make sense for a traditional bar because of the lack of parking and nearby residential housing.  This license is the type of license that requires the owner to have a bar, bar stools, sink, etc. because the sale of package goods is supposed to be ancillary to the bar.  The Liquor Factory in Hopatcong has the same license.  The applicant has no intention of conducting a bar business; there will be no TV, bar food, specials, etc.; his intention is a package store where you buy a six pack, get snacks next door at the market and go home or get on a boat.  This intended use would not have the same impact on parking, time in the store, noise, garbage, etc.  Mr. Henshaw agreed that a traditional bar is not a correct use for this location and that is not their intention.  The Alcoholic Beverage Control (ABC) laws have specific requirements including the amount of stools, size of the bar, etc. for this type of license. There are not many of these licenses.  The applicant had already purchased this liquor license and wants to use the property as a place to purchase liquor and not linger. If the Resolution specifically states that no alcohol is served then the ABC will not allow the transfer of this license.
Mr. Bautz was concerned about the future use or expansion of the bar.  Once the Resolution is granted without that condition, there is no way to prevent a traditional bar business which would have a significant impact to the parking and neighborhood.  His concern is not for a package store, but for a bar; was there is a just a retail liquor license available in the municipality?
Mr. Henshaw was not sure if there were any traditional package store licenses available.

Based on his research regarding the nature of this license, he did not think so.  This license was previously used as a local license for a bar with a side package store business.   Liquor licenses are issued by the state based on the population of the municipality and Roxbury gets a specific number of licenses and this is one that his clients purchased.  He wanted to consult with his client and do further research as to how to control this license without being in violation of the ABC regulations.  
Mr. DeFillippo felt it was not the right liquor license for this location or this is not the right location for this license.  Roxbury would welcome a new business; however, a different location might be more suitable.  

The owner of this license also owns this building and the Landing Market that is presently located there.  

Mr. Bautz said there was a problem with the parking when there was a dance studio at this location.  He was pro-business but had a problem with this.
Mr. Henshaw conferred with his client at 7:50 p.m. for a few minutes.  He requested to be carried to the March 16, 2016 meeting so he could get more information from the ABC and see if there is any other license available in the municipality.  
The public was informed that this matter was carried to March 16th with no further notice and Mr. Henshaw granted an extension to April 6, 2016.  The exhibit that was brought in tonight showing an interior floor plan of the space that was revised to address the reports was taken and a final revision of the plan will be submitted at least 10 days prior to the meeting on March 16th.   
OLD BUSINESS:

NEW BUSINESS:

OPEN TO THE PUBLIC:  A member of the public wanted to make a comment on the Radha Krishan application but was advised that he could not comment on the application because the applicant was leaving but they could comment at the next hearing on this application. 

CORRESPONDENCE:

Motion to adjourn was made at 7:55 p.m.
FOR THE PLANNING BOARD

TOWNSHIP OF ROXBURY

_________________________

Eugenia Wiss, Board Secretary

